Financial liabilities:
Loans and deposits from banks and financial institutions 72,271 6,038 2 1 78,312
Deposits from customers 63,629 315,251 42,717 3,552 425,149
Other financial liabilities 8,992 4,161 1,025 33 14,211
Total financial liabilities 144,892 325,450 43,744 3,586 517,672

Open currency position 140,406 5,668 296 113 146,483

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/(loss) before tax and equity in regard to the Bank’s
financial assets and financial liabilities and the USD/AZN exchange rate and EUR/AZN exchange rate “all
other things being equal”. It assumes a ±10% change of the USD/AZN exchange rate for the year ended at
December 31, 2024 (December 31, 2023: ±10%). A ±10% change is considered for the EUR/AZN exchange
rate (December 31, 2023: ±10%). The sensitivity analysis is based on the Bank’s foreign currency financial
instruments held at each reporting date.

If the AZN had weakened against the USD by 10% (December 31, 2023: 10%) and EUR by 10%
(December 31, 2023: 10%) respectively then this would have had the following impact:

 Profit before income tax  Equity

 USD EUR Other  USD EUR Other

December 31, 2024 265 - 13  212 - 10
December 31, 2023 567 30 11  454 24 9

If the AZN had strengthened against the USD by 10% (December 31, 2023: 10%) and EUR by 10%
(December 31, 2023: 10%) respectively then this would have had the following impact:

 Profit before income tax  Equity

 USD EUR Other  USD EUR Other

December 31, 2024 (265) - (13)  (212) - (10)
December 31, 2023 (567) (30) (11)  (454) (24) (9)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Bank’s exposure to foreign currency
risk.

Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

“PREMIUM BANK” OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY